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MR. CHAIRMAN: You please come to your seat. (Interruptions)...
You speak from your seat. {Interruptions)...

SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR: Sir, (Interruptions).... as the required
environmental ciearance has been obtained, why could not the pipeline be done? (Interruptions).... Sir, after the .... (Interruptions).... we started
the process of.... (Interruptions)...

- MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 186. (Interruptions).... Mr. Ram
Jethmalani.

*186. [The questioners (Dr. Murli Manohar Joshi and Shri Ram Jethmalani) were absent. For answer vide page 19.]

{Interruptions)... Q. No. 187. Mr. Dipankar Mukherjee.
(Interruptions)...

Shutdown by LPG producing plants

*187. SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE:T
SHRI CHITTABRATA MAJUMDAR:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pieased to state:

(a) the details of unforeseen shutdowns in LPG producing plants in public and private sector_refineries during last six months, month-wise;

(b) whether a planned shutdown for 45 days was resorted to by Jamnagar Refinery from 4th October, 2005;

(c) if so, its impact on LPG shortage in the counfry in domestic sector;
and '

(d) the reason, for pemmitting such planned shutdown during peak demand in festive season?

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Dipankar Mukherjee.
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THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI MANI
SHANKAR AIYARY): {(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Tabie of the House.

Statement

(a) Due to planned and unforeseen shutdowns by refineries, there has been a reduction in the actual production of LPG vis-a-vis production planned originally during the current year. The month-wise details of production of LPG for the period April-October, 2005 are given in the Statement-1 (See below).

The details of shutdowns, planned and unforeseen, of various major units in public and private sector refineries during Aprii-October, 2005 are given in Statement-ll (See below).

(b) A planned shutdown for Reliance India Limited (RIL) Refinery at Jamnagar was taken with effect from 4th October, 2005. Production was restored on 1st December, 2005.

(c)As the Jamnagar Refinery accounts for about one-third of the domestic production of LPG, the Reliance shutdown made it necessary to effect imports at just the time the interational market for LPG was severely hit by hurricanes like Katrina, Rita and Wilmar and ONGC gas production was temporarily affected by the BHN fire.

(d) While the planned shutdown of the refineries is essential for maintenance requirements and the safety of refinery units, andthe permission of the Minisfry of Petroleum and Natural Gas is not required for such shutdowns, it is a fact that the Reliance shutdown was initially planned for April-May, later changed to August-September and finally took place in October-November, 2005. Precisely because the shutdown was eventually scheduled for the festive season, the Ministry proactively interacted with Reliance to further postpone the shutdown. Reliance pleaded that for technical reasons, it was not possible for them to shift the shutdown till after the festive season. Repeated postponements and the decision to close down at the height of the festive season certainly complicated matters for the OMCs as Reliance accounts for nearly one-third of domestic LPG production.
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sit <uiw Eslt: fegwe ®1 T F LR S F) AR I aFte &
..(HEgA)... UEt go ¥ . (qage). .. gyfa it .. (s5auE)... Sir, on this
day when the Babri Masjid was destroyed ...({Interruptions)... Sir, on this day when the Babri Masjid was destroyed, on the same day, when the Constitutional system was subverted by the same set of people
...(Interruptions)... 1 cannot ask a question on a public issue
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. ...(Interruptions)... you only put the question.
...(Interruptions)...

st Sraiee J@sit: B, W, FTIT ¢ ...(HAUMA)... AT A, 187 ... (HAYH)....
(=maur)... § w5 S | g 9w g fF e 9 st 7 ate @ 9§ andt e
-7 3R WY . (FHEANA)... F@ A &7 .. (HAF)... 3T T Ge Wl
Taga ¥ . (=aum)... s AR L (sEwm).. L (FEaE).. @ e
Afee FrEd § .. (F[YE).. TR, L (FEYA). . Tek e e L (sFaum)..

ot gyrafer: 3T /YA F 9R | Sifay, |[vET & aR 7 L (3aue)...

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE: Sir, please ask the schools not to send the children here (Interruptions)... Sir, please ask the schools not to send the children here. (Interruptions)...

st wifr viwT sret: wafa Sft, T T L (sqEa)... wd J fewra o
..(HEYF)... AW o U W (=) 19 L (FayE)..
aart 3R .. (SaEura)... 3O e .. (aaur). .. firem 9 e 3 9t fawdi w
L (AY)... 3H W ..(EAYA)... 89 L .. (aUF)... 396 fAu Taemm
@ ...(HauM)... 3 3 e § w1 = ist F s L (saum). . eere
w1 S S T R L (Fayr)... feere # wea § fE weodsh. L (saen).
=@ ¥ .(HAUF)... AfF T G FR 9% § F 4 o/ ¥ A . (Faum)....
39 WE T e W et & 7 St fred R LL(saem).. SR |
. (EAYT)... ITD ... (qEUA)... T ¥ .. (FHauM)... 3 36 RO T
forerd wte] Jeae ot ... (qaer). Reommg Tl @ onen ® L (FEwm).. 5E A @
f ... (omaum) ... 79 98 98 g7 ... (FAYF)... 79 9 FH T ... (WAF)... 7
TEFT IMAM FE &1 sa9m foFa a1 . (|auA)... AfeT I giads Ja, $3
ik faemr el # gU ... (Fqau) ... 39 SR AU 9= J wer LS.
%1 3raHS fhead Y1 ¢ } ... (=maam) .. sfac fag o e o s e
TR 9, 3T H3 FH W | sreRE-Tde 7 797 79 T f &9 7@ # inventory
FFH F 3R A F 9 9@ & S R, 79 inventory T S I W, ITET
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TTSL(FEY).. & TF wd 7 39 @ # o # 3wk tam § fE e
gy § S H N G R, I w9 Ot L (sHae). .

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, it is a very important question about shutdowns in ...(Interruptions)...1 would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the shutdowns in LPG producing plants were done deliberately ...(Interruptions)... If so, what is the Government doing to protect the interests of the consumers? ... (Interruptions)...

SHRIMANI SHANKAR AIYAR: Sir, the hon. Member wants to know
...(Interruptions)... It is difficult to accept this allegation ...(Interruptions)...
that it was done deliberately ...(Interruptions)... But the fact of the matter is when we were first intimated about the shutdowns, it was proposed much earlier in the year ...(Interruptions)... Subsequently, there were several ...(Interruptions)... Then we found that ...(Interruptions)... the shutdowns would take place. We had a discussion with the
...(Interruptions)... We did not expect that ...(Interruptions)... the shutdowns would take place at the height of the ...(Interruptions)... We attempted to persuade them the postpone the shutdowns. (interruptions).
But they pleaded that for technical reasons it would become...
(Interruptions).... the period for which the shutdown was initially indicated.
Then it was extended to 60 days. { do apologise to the people for the shortage during the festive season...(Interruptions).

st 4T HRA: TG ST, Reliance F F9@ & T A se @ E W
..(qEY[) .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Come to your question...(Interruptions)

gt gz wra: 70 HE wERd ¥ O 99 § fE 3R oA e d I w |
? f& Reliance + aF | Tw-foed g fadsd sy e @ &
...(HAYT) A TTH! TE WIEH A1 A TRA L (HAYA)... WA S 36 A €
(AR

sit wftr vt TR gumfa S, ' @ FTE @ IR & w1 W § ok
FFA H W FE A T8 € w9 7w @ e Reed o ag 9w s
T shut-down %t &, 78 9% ¥ 37 A9 T8 FT TqHA ... (qEF) ,
T 98 FLGFA § i R Ol 9@ S aswa T, 0 Ty F Ewd &, T 9a
wFa .16 s+t givwdd 70 o §, 7 www wwa e e am Tt
T R TR ¢, IS g Aaredt X AR R, et §% 3 et ¢, gw we v
TR G, AfFT IEH oo sarn fF asfte SRl 9§ 396 79 T 3
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-RFETd ) 4 FE 93 W ¥ . (FANE) @ T $UHT M F Y TR
...(SaEer) & ot & FF 3 Andf ) S it drer 1 i e ¥ L (smaae)

st awrafy; w27 F FrdaE 12 T 9% & fog a1 S

The House then adjourned at twenty-six minutes past eleven of the clock. ‘

The House reassembled at twelve of the clock,
Mr. Deputy Chairman in the Chair.
WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Plans for development of tourism

*181. SHRI T.T.V. DHINAKARAN: Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that perspective plans of 20 years for developing tourism in the States have been prepared;

(b) if so, the details and the target of these plans; and
(c) the details of plans envisaged in respect to Tamil Nadu?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM
(SHRIMAT!I RENUKA CHOWDHURY): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The broad objectives of the perspective plans for the States were to:

(i) assess the existing tourism scenario in the States;

(i) review the status of existing development/investment plans;
(iii) evaluate the existing potential tourist destinations;
(iv) develop sustainable tourism in a time period of 20 years;

(v) identify the existing as well as new tourism projects that have potential for development;

(vi) give plans with short term and long term targets;

(vii) indicate the likely investment on infrastructure development under different heads; and
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